Office in respect of the penalties has not been restated, as this figure affects the supply funding of
the department and has previously been reported to Parliament.

In addition, the reduction of costs reflecting the utilisation of provisions was previously shown in
the ‘movement in provision’ line in note 3 and note 4, with the actual expenditure shown in the
individual lines in note 2, 3 or 4.  In 2010-11, we have amended the disclosure so that the
‘movement in provision’ line now purely reflects the increase or decrease required in the provision
in year, and the utilisation has been netted off against the actual expenditure.  Finally, some
expenditure has been re-mapped from administration expenditure into programme expenditure as
this more accurately reflects the nature of the costs.  The prior year figures have all been restated
in line with these changes.

The effect of these adjustments on the previously published figures is shown below.  The
Statement of Financial Position is not shown as the previously published figures have not
changed.

  Statement of Comprehensive Net
Expenditure

Previously
Published

Changes

  Restated

   2009-10

   £000   £000   £000

  Admin Costs

  Staff Costs   61,773   (1,002)   60,771

  Other Administrative Costs 48,993   (1,763)   47,230

  Programme Costs

  Staff Costs   857,119   0   857,119

  Programme Costs   1,511,988   (7,313)   1,504,675

  Retained Income   (753,439)   0   (753,439)

  Non Retainable Income (34,096)   29,242   (4,854)

  Net Operating Cost 1,692,338   19,164   1,711,502

90

28 Termination of the e-Borders contract

The e-Borders contract with Raytheon Systems Limited ("RSL"), a subsidiary of Raytheon
Corporation, was terminated for cause on 22 July 2010, because, inter alia, RSL had failed to
perform on key contractual milestones.  The agency initiated arbitration proceedings and, in line
with the agreed timetable, on 23 March 2011, submitted a detailed claim. The termination occurred
before the 2009-10 accounts had been signed and disclosure of this termination was made in the
2009-10 accounts as a post balance sheet event.